CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GROVE CITY, IN MEEKER COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all that portion of territory comprised and included in the platted portion of the present townsite of the village of Swede Grove in the county [of Meeker] and State of Minnesota, according to the plat of said village and the additions thereto, now on file in the office of the register of deeds in and for said county of Meeker and State of Minnesota, shall be, and hereby is created a village by the name of "Grove City," and the people who now do or hereafter may reside within the said village are hereby created a corporation for municipal purposes, and as such, vested with all the powers of municipal corporations at common law and under the statutes of this state.

SEC. 2. That C. J. Erickson, Nels Paulson and A. S. Wilcox, of said village, be and hereby are designated as the persons to give notice required by the statute for the organization of said village.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1878.

CHAPTER 16:

AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF SLEEPY EYE IN THE COUNTY OF BROWN, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory in the county of Brown and State of Minnesota, to-wit:

Beginning at the south-west corner of the north-west quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section thirty-two, (32) thence nunning north on the section line eighty (80) rods, thence west to the south-west corner of lot number six, (6) of block number fifty-four, (54) as shown by